ORDINANCE NO. 1800-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1733-X, THE 1985-86 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER MAIN ON U.S. 521 AND N.C. 51.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$370,000 is hereby transferred from Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Program Fund Account 2071;635.49 - Beam Road - 30" Main - York Road to Wilmount Road to Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Program Fund Account 2071;636.29 - U.S. 521 and N.C. 51 Main. This transfer is necessary to cover higher than anticipated construction costs for the project.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfill J. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 34 at page 124.

ORDINANCE	NO.	1801-X	
. 1			

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1733-X, THE 1985-86 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER MAIN ALONG N.C. 51 FROM PROVIDENCE ROAD TO ALEXANDER ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$45,000 is hereby transferred from Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Program Fund Account 2071;635.49 - Beam Road - 30" Main - York Road to Wilmount Road to Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Program Fund Account 2071;635.48 - N.C. 51 - 16" Main from Providence Road to Alexander Road. This transfer is necessary to award a construction contract to Hobby Construction Company for the construction of a water main along N.C. 51 from Providence Road to Alexander Road.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Haderbell fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 34 at page 125.

ORDINANCE NO. 1802-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1733-X, THE 1985-86 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO DISCOVERY PLACE FOR FOUR EMERGENCY EXITS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$40,110.21 is hereby estimated to be available for construction of emergency exits at Discovery Place to conform with current building standards from the following sources:

Source	Amount
scovery Place Contribution	\$20,000.00
eneral Capital Improvement Fund Account 2010;277.00 - McDowell Street Widening	20,110.21
Total	\$40,110.21

Section 2. That the sum of \$40,110.21 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Account 2010;261.02 - Discovery Place Exhibit Space.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Di

Ge:

Henry W. Zholensiegh City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 34 at page 126.

ORDINANCE NO.	1803-X
---------------	--------

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1733-X, THE 1985-86 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING STATE GRANT REVENUES FOR SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH FIXED NUCLEAR FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby estimated to be available for emergency management planning for fixed nuclear facilities from the North Carolina Department of Crime Control and Public Safety.

Section 2. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated to General Fund account 0101;402.46 - Emergency Response - Nuclear Power Plant.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Hoderliel J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84, and is recorded in Sull in Ordinance Book 34 at page 127.

ORDINANCE NO. 1804

AMENDING CHAPTER 7

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7, ENTITLED "CEMETERIES," OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

Section 1. Chapter 7, Section 6(b) of the City Code is hereby amended by deleting the present language in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"A fund, known as the perpetual care fund shall be established for the purpose of perpetually caring for and beautifying the City cemeteries described in Section 7-2(a) of this chapter. The City Treasurer may accept gifts and bequests to the fund upon such terms as the donor may prescribe. In addition, there shall be set aside a twenty-five (25) percent surcharge on all monuments and marker foundation and setting charges, and such revenues from the sale of lots as are not needed in any fiscal year to offset the Cemeteries operating expenditures during that fiscal year."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Her	uy	W.	Ula.	derf	ill,	h.
City	Att	corn	∍у		0	7

Re	ad,	appr	ove	ed and	ađo	opted	d by	, the	e Ci	ty Co	unc	il of	the	cit	yof	Char	lotte,
No	rth	Caro	lir	na, ir	ı re	gular	r se	essi	on c	onven	ed o	on the	e <u>14</u>	th_	day o	f	
		ber		, 198	35,	the	rei	ere:	nce	havin	g be	een m	ade	in M	linute	Boo	k
-	84			page			,	and	rec	orded	in	full	in	Ordi	nance	Boo	k
	34		_,	page	12	5											
				٠,												•	
													1				

City Clerk

ORDINANCE	NO.	1805
3		

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a policy to provide for a 25 mile per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential streets; and

WHEREAS, the residents of certain streets have submitted a petition signed by at least 75 percent of the residents of the streets affected; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that the speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte should be established; and

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c), of the Charlotte City Code,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring speed limits on the following City System streets as described below:

	STREET AND DESCRIPTION	SPEED LIMIT
1.	35th Street between The Plaza and Davidson Street	25
2.	Dilworth Road East between Romany Road and East Boulevard	25
3.	Waverly Hall Drive between Sardis Road	25

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfelf City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 84 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 34, Page 129.